NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 2000, No. 20*

By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Palmerston Town Council, in pursuance of the powers conferred on it by the *Local Government Act* and in accordance with section 184(3) and (4) of the Act, at a meeting held on 9 March 2000, made the following by-law and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the *Interpretation Act*, authorised Roydon Robertson, the clerk, to sign it.

Dated 16 March 2000.

R. ROBERTSON Clerk

The common seal of the Palmerston Town Council is affixed in pursuance of a resolution of the council authorising the seal to be affixed passed on 9 March 2000.

ANNETTE BURKE Mayor

> R. ROBERTSON Clerk



Palmerston (Signs, Hoardings and Advertising) By-laws

AMENDMENT OF PALMERSTON (SIGNS, HOARDINGS AND ADVERTISING) BY-LAWS

Repeal and substitution

The Schedule to the Palmerston (Signs, Hoardings and Advertising) Bylaws is repealed and the following substituted:

(The new schedule appears on pages 3 and 4 of this document.)

Palmerston (Signs, Hoardings and Advertising) By-laws

"SCHEDULE

By-law 11(2)(a)

Local Government Act

Palmerston (Signs, Hoardings and Advertising) By-laws

NOTICE OF INFRINGEMENT

PALMERSTON TOWN COUNCIL

To:

(name of alleged offender)

of:

(address of alleged offender)

It is alleged that at at am/pm on 20, (place) (time) (date)

you committed an offence as indicated below against the Palmerston (Signs, Hoardings and Advertising) By-laws:

By-law:

Offence:

(nature of offence)

Amount: \$100

In pursuance of by-law 11 of the Palmerston (Signs, Hoardings and Advertising) By-laws you may pay to the Palmerston Town Council, instead of the penalty by which the offence is otherwise punishable, the amount shown above to the person at the address shown on the reverse of this notice of infringement, not later than 14 days after the date of service of this notice of infringement, in order to avoid prosecution.

Dated

20

Authorised person

THIS NOTICE MUST ACCOMPANY PAYMENT

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THIS NOTICE

(Reverse side of form)

Palmerston (Signs, Hoardings and Advertising) By-laws

If you wish to pay the amount shown on the front of this notice, complete the following and return it to the Palmerston Town Council as indicated below. On payment of the amount you will not be liable for a further penalty or costs in relation to this offence.

tender the amount shown on the front of this notice of infringement, being assured that on payment of that amount no further action will be taken by the Palmerston Town Council for this offence.

Signed:

L

Date:

of

of

Ų.

Payment of the amount in full must be made not later than 14 days after the date of service of this notice of infringement and must be accompanied by this notice. Payment may be made between 8.00 am and 4.00 pm Monday to Friday (except public holidays) to:

In person:

Customer Services Officer Palmerston Town Council Civic Plaza 2 Chung Wah Terrace Palmerston By post: Chief Executive Officer Palmerston Town Council PO Box 1 Palmerston NT 0831

If you wish to be dealt with by a court in relation to this offence, do not pay the amount shown on the front of this notice but complete the following and return it to the Palmerston Town Council as indicated below. A summons may then be issued requiring you to appear before the Court of Summary Jurisdiction to be dealt with in relation to this offence.

I.

wish to be dealt with by a court in relation to this offence and, for that reason, have not paid the amount shown on the front of this notice.

Date:

Signed:

Return to:

In person: Customer Services Officer Palmerston Town Council Civic Plaza 2 Chung Wah Terrace Palmerston By post: Chief Executive Officer Palmerston Town Council PO Box 1 Palmerston NT 0831

20

If you do nothing in response to this notice, a summons may be issued requiring you to appear before the Court of Summary Jurisdiction to be dealt with in relation to this offence.".